
ORDINANCE N0.772 

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE FIXING OF RATES AND SEWER CHARGES FOR 
THE USE OF THE SEWER FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, PROVIDING FOR THE 
COLLECTION THEREOF AND DISPOSITION OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES COLLECTED AND 
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 714. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON, ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: That Exhibit "A" of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 714, 
entitled 11 Sewer Service Charges - City of Prineville 11 establishing 
monthly rates and charges for the use of the sewage facilities of 
the City of Prineville be amended to read as Exhibi.t "A" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

Section 2: That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 714 be amended to read 
as follows: When any lot or premises which may be served by the sewage 
facilities of the City of Prineville! is improved or connected to the 
sewers of the city and/or when application is made for a building permit 
for the improving of said lot the owner of said property shall pay as a 
connection charge the sum of $375.00. or such sum as from time to time 
may be determined and set by The City Council of Prineville. Said money 
so payable shall be used in aiding in payment of the cost of the sewer 
system heretofore paid by others. 

Passed by the City Council this~n.Pday of~, 1976. 

Approved by the Mayor this A day of r· 1976. 

Dr. Rile;;i:len, Mayor 

Patrick J. 



EXHIBIT A 
SEWER SERVICE CHARGES 

CITY OF PRINEVILLE 

Minimum or base rate on dwellings (one family) 

Place of business (not otherwise classified) 

Auto camps. auto courts. motels-per unit 

Apartments, per unit (See Definition) 

Banks 

Barber or Beauty Shop 

Boarding House (See Definition) 

Bowling Alley 

Clubs, (See Definition) 

Cocktail lounges and taverns 

Courthouse 

Creamery or Dairy 

Doctor or Dentist's office 

Drug Store with Fountain 

Drug Store 

Dry Cleaners 

Duplex - per unit 

Garage 

Garage - Auto Dealer 

Grocery (See Definition-supermarket) 

Supermarket (See Definitions) 

Hospital 

Hotel 

Ice Cream Store 

Laundry 

Lockers - Commercial 

Lodge Hall 

Machine Shops 

Motel 

$ 2.50 per month 

2.50 " 

1.40 " 

1. 70 " 

2.50 " 

2.50 " 

3. 30 " 

4.20 " 

5.60 " 

11.10 " 

13.90 " 

27.80 " 

2.50 " 

6.70 " 

2.50 " 

2. 50 " 

2.20 " 

2.50 " 

4.20 " 

2.50 " 

19.40 " 

33.30 " 

44.40 " 

4.20 

22.20 " 

6.90 " 

2.50 " 

2.50 " 

1. 40 " 



Exhibit A 

Sewer Service Charges Continued: 

Laundry - self-service 

Medical Clinic 

Office Buildings 

Single Office Buildings 

Restaurant 

Rooming House (See Definitions) 

Schools 

Service Stations 

Service Stations with wash racks 

Supermarket (See Definitions) 

Trailer Parks 

Industrial Users (See Definitions) 

Monthly cost to user 

8.30 

5.60 

2.50 

2.50 

8.30 

2.50 

16.70 

2.50 

2.80 

13.90 

1.10 

C= CT x VU 

12VT 

Cu 
CT= Cost of total annual maintenance and operation 

= Volume delivered into the sewage system per day vu 
VT Total volume flowing in the system per day 

Section 1. 

with public rest-room 
plus .50 per plumb
ing fixture 

per month 

plus .25 per room 
rented out 

Per month 

per trailer space 

APARTMENT: Any building allowing for the housing of three or more families at 
one particular time. 

BOARDING HOUSE: A building that allows for the rental of two or more rooms. not 
classified as apartments, and wtere cooking or eating activities 
are available in the building for the use of its renting tenants. 

CLUBS: Any establishment, fraternal in nature, that allows for the operation of 
tavern or cocktail facilities for the use of its members and guests only. 

INDUSTRIAL USER: As defined by the standard Industrial Classification Manual, 
1972, Office of the Management and Budget. 

MEDICAL CLINIC: An office building used by any branch of the healing arts that is 
occupied by more than one professional person engaged in the 
particular profession. 

ROOMING HOUSE, A building that allows for the rental of two or more rooms, not 
classified as apartments, where cooking and eating facilities are 
not available to the renting tenants. other than the operators of 
the building. 

SUPERMARKET: A store designed primarily for the purpose of selling groceries and 
meats from a meat counter, which has at least one walk-in type cooler 
for the storage of meats. 

All other definitions of terms herein used shall be decided by the City 
Council or its authorized representative. 


