AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE FIXING OF RATES AND SEWER CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE SEWER FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION THEREOF AND DISPOSITION OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES COLLECTED AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 714.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON, ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Exhibit "A" of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 714, entitled "Sewer Service Charges - City of Prineville" establishing monthly rates and charges for the use of the sewage facilities of the City of Prineville be amended to read as Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2: That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 714 be amended to read as follows: When any lot or premises which may be served by the sewage facilities of the City of Prineville, is improved or connected to the sewers of the city and/or when application is made for a building permit for the improving of said lot the owner of said property shall pay as a connection charge the sum of \$375.00, or such sum as from time to time may be determined and set by The City Council of Prineville. Said money so payable shall be used in aiding in payment of the cost of the sewer system heretofore paid by others.

Passed by the City Council this 22 day of

Approved by the Mayor this 23 day of

Wax den ale

Patrick J. Eynch, City Administrator

EXHIBIT A SEWER SERVICE CHARGES CITY OF PRINEVILLE

Minimum or base rate on dwellings (one family)	\$ 2.50	per month
Place of business (not otherwise classified)	2.50	u
Auto camps, auto courts, motels-per unit	1.40	11
Apartments, per unit (See Definition)	1.70	11
Banks	2.50	ŧŧ
Barber or Beauty Shop	2.50	u
Boarding House (See Definition)	3.30	u
Bowling Alley	4.20	Ħ
Clubs, (See Definition)	5.60	н
Cocktail lounges and taverns	11.10	u
Courthouse	13.90	11
Creamery or Dairy	27.80	u
Doctor or Dentist's office	2.50	11
Drug Store with Fountain	6.70	u
Drug Store	2.50	tt
Dry Cleaners	2.50	ti
Duplex - per unit	2.20	Ħ
Garage	2.50	ti
Garage - Auto Dealer	4.20	11
Grocery (See Definition-supermarket)	2.50	#
Supermarket (See Definitions)	19.40	11
Hospital	33.30	п
Hotel	44.40	Ħ
Ice Cream Store	4.20	11
Laundry	22.20	п
Lockers - Commercial	6.90	11
Lodge Hall	2.50	Ħ
Machine Shops	2.50	Ħ
Motel	1.40	11

Exhibit A

Sewer Service Charges Continued:

Laundry - self-service	8.30	
Medical Clinic	5.60	
Office Buildings	2.50	with public rest-room plus .50 per plumb- ing fixture
Single Office Buildings	2.50	per month
Restaurant	8.30	
Rooming House (See Definitions)	2.50	plus .25 per room rented out
Schools	16.70	Per month
Service Stations	2.50	
Service Stations with wash racks	2.80	
Supermarket (See Definitions)	13.90	
Trailer Parks	1.10	per trailer space
Industrial Users (See Definitions)	$= \frac{\text{CT } \times \text{VU}}{12\text{VT}}$	

Cu = Monthly cost to user

CT = Cost of total annual maintenance and operation

VU = Volume delivered into the sewage system per day

VT = Total volume flowing in the system per day

Section 1.

APARTMENT: Any building allowing for the housing of three or more families at one particular time.

BOARDING HOUSE: A building that allows for the rental of two or more rooms, not classified as apartments, and where cooking or eating activities are available in the building for the use of its renting tenants.

CLUBS: Any establishment, fraternal in nature, that allows for the operation of tavern or cocktail facilities for the use of its members and guests only.

INDUSTRIAL USER: As defined by the standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1972, Office of the Management and Budget.

MEDICAL CLINIC: An office building used by any branch of the healing arts that is occupied by more than one professional person engaged in the particular profession.

ROOMING HOUSE: A building that allows for the rental of two or more rooms, not classified as apartments, where cooking and eating facilities are not available to the renting tenants, other than the operators of the building.

SUPERMARKET: A store designed primarily for the purpose of selling groceries and meats from a meat counter, which has at least one walk-in type cooler for the storage of meats.

All other definitions of terms herein used shall be decided by the City Council or its authorized representative.